Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Atmosphere Sciences, LLC		01/01/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY
		01/01/2006	COMPANY: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Zero Odor LLC
Street Address:	P.O. Box 24
City:	Pound Ridge
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10576
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76618627	ZERO ODOR PET
Serial Number:	78419101	ZERO ODOR LITTER
Serial Number:	78429723	ZERO ODOR LITTER SPRAY
Serial Number:	78884263	ZERO ODOR THE MOLECULAR ODOR ELIMINATOR
Serial Number:	78589615	ZERO STAIN
Serial Number:	78589644	ZERO ODOR ZERO STAIN
Serial Number:	78589632	ZERO ODOR STAIN
Serial Number:	78429721	ZO
Serial Number:	78419116	ZERO HOME ODOR
Serial Number:	78419114	ZERO BOAT ODOR
Serial Number:	78419110	ZERO PET ODOR
Serial Number:	78419097	ZERO LITTER ODOR
Registration Number:	3037677	ZERO ODOR
Registration Number:	3189765	0 ZERO ODOR TRADEMARK

900109054 **REEL: 003796 FRAME: 0462** 

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)593-9175

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: pto@fkks.com

Correspondent Name: Edward H. Rosenthal Address Line 1: 488 Madison Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014308-0300
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward H. Rosenthal
Signature:	/ehr8022/
Date:	06/16/2008

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment Atmosphere Sciences.Zero Odor#page1.tif source=Assignment Atmosphere Sciences.Zero Odor#page2.tif source=Assignment Atmosphere Sciences.Zero Odor#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003796 FRAME: 0463

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

The Assignment is made as of January 1, 2008, by Atmosphere Sciences, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New York, with an address of 60 Westchester Avenue, Pound Ridge, New York 10576 ("ASSIGNOR"), to Zero Odor LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New York, with an address of 60 Westchester Avenue, Pound Ridge, New York 10576 ("ASSIGNEE").

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and deliver to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the trademark applications/registrations and the associated trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with such trademarks.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR shall execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations which may be necessary for securing, completing, or absolutely vesting full right, title, and interest to the Trademarks in favor of ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment.

Atmosphere Sciences, LLC

Name: James P. Huffstetlar, Jr.
Title: Member

Signature: Law P. Hufftetlet

FKKS: 355243.v1 14308.300

# Schedule A

## TRADEMARK SCHEDULE

Trademark/Service Mark	Country	Registration/Application Number
ZERO ZERO	Australia	Reg. No. 1133014
NOW ZERO	Australia	Reg. No. 1158611
ZERO ODOR	Bahrain	App. No. 57933
ZERO ODOR	Canada	Reg. No. 706204
ZERO ODOR (Chinese	China	App. No. 5519434
characters)		
ZERO ODOR (Chinese characters)	China	App, No. 5519435
ZERO ODOR	China	App. No. 5519436
ZERO ODOR (Chinese	China	App. No. 5519433
characters)		
ZERO ODOR (Chinese	China	App. No. 5519432
characters)		
NOW ZERO	European Union	Reg. No. 5644174
NOW ZERO	Germany	Reg. No. 307061035
ZERO ODOR	India	App. No. 1479410
ZERO ODOR	Israel	App. No. 197517
ZERO ODOR (Japanese	Japan	Reg. No. 5020005
characters)		
ZERO ODOR	Japan	Reg. No. 5019104
ZERO ODOR	Kuwait	App. No. 88674
CERO OLORES	Mexico	App. No. 798789
NOW ZERO	Mexico	Reg. No. 1007508
ZERO ODOR	Mexico	App. No. 798788
AHORA CERO	Mexico	Reg. No. 1007509
ZERO ODOR	Qatar	App. No. 46822
ZERO ZERO	Russian Federation	Reg. No. 337574
ZERO ODOR	South Africa	App. No. 2006-20225
ZERO ODOR	South Korea	App. No. 402006-50093
ZERO ODOR	United Arab Emirates	App. No. 95460
ZERO ZERO	United Kingdom	Reg. No. 2432596
NOW ZERO	United Kingdom	

FKKS: 355243.v1 14308.300

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 003796 FRAME: 0465**

ZERO ODOR	United States	Reg. No. 3037677
ZERO ODOR (logo)	United States	Reg. No. 3189765
ZERO ODOR PET	United States	App. No. 76/618627
ZERO ODOR LITTER	United States	App. No. 78/419101
ZERO ODOR LITTER SPRAY	United States	App. No. 78/429723
ZERO ODOR THE MOLECULAR ODOR ELIMINATOR	United States	App. No. 78/884263
ZERO STAIN	United States	App. No. 78/589615
ZERO ODOR ZERO STAIN	United States	App. No. 78/589644
ZERO ODOR STAIN	United States	App. No. 78/589632
ZO	United States	App. No. 78/429721
ZERO HOME ODOR	United States	App. No. 78/419116
ZERO BOAT ODOR	United States	App. No. 78/419114
ZERO PET ODOR	United States	App. No. 78/419110
ZERO LITTER ODOR	United States	App. No. 78/419097

14308.300 FKKS: 355243.v1

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 003796 FRAME: 0466**